

**IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States of
America

Defendant,

EARL CUNNINGHAM, HARRY JONES,
ALBERT JONES, ERNEST MONTGOMERY,
ANTHONY VINES and WILLIAM WALKER;
BOBBY PIERSON, WILLIE GOLDSMITH
SR., KENNETH DUKES, MARY PAXTON-
LEE, and the ALABAMA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:10-CV-651
(JDB)

**CONSOLIDATED SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES OF CUNNINGHAM AND PIERSON DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE REAUTHORIZATION OF THE EXISTING COVERAGE PROVISION
WAS RATIONAL IN THEORY 1

 A. Congress Reauthorized Section 4(b) Because the Effort to Dislodge More
 Prevalent, Concentrated and Repetitious Discriminatory Voting Practices in
 Covered Jurisdictions Remains Incomplete..... 1

 B. Congress’s Rationale in Reauthorizing Section 4(b) Was Consistent with Prior
 Reauthorizations 7

II. THE REAUTHORIZATION OF THE EXISTING COVERAGE PROVISION IS
RATIONAL IN PRACTICE..... 9

 A. The Original 1965 Coverage Provision Was Deemed Rational in Practice
 Because It Generally Captured the Correct Jurisdictions 9

 B. The Record Contains Substantial Evidence Demonstrating the Practical
 Rationality of Congress’s Reauthorization of the Existing Coverage Provision..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Assigned Car Cases,
274 U.S. 564 (1927).....10

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England,
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....13

City of Rome v. United States,
446 U.S. 156 (1980).....7

County Council of Sumter County v. United States,
555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983).....4, 9

Curriu v. Wallace,
306 U.S. 1 (1939).....10

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....1

Fitzgerald Racing Association of Central Iowa,
539 U.S. 103 (2003).....12

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....13

Lopez v. Monterey County,
525 U.S. 266 (1999).....9

Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003).....10

Northwest Austin Municipality Utility District Number One v. Holder,
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)..... *passim*

Northwest Austin Municipality Utility District Number One v. Mukasey,
573 F. Supp. 2d. 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....3, 12, 14, 15

Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz,
449 U.S. 166 (1980).....12

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... *passim*

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941).....10

Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955).....10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 19731(c)(3).....7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965), *reprinted in* 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 24372

H.R. Rep. No. 91-397 (1970), *reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 32775

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....7, 8

H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975).....8

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....9

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)..... *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 109-516 (2006).....5

152 Cong. Rec. H5131-H5224 (daily ed. July 13, 2006) *passim*

152 Cong. Rec. S7949-S8093 (daily ed. July 20, 2006).....7

Voting Rights: H.R. 6400 and Other Proposals to Enforce the 15th Amendment to the Constitution of the United States: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Committee on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (March 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31; and April 1, 1965).....3, 4, 11, 10

Extension of the Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearing Before the S. Subcommittee on Constitutional Rights of the Committee on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (April 10, 1975)5

Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (July 13, 1981)8

To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (October 18, 2005)13, 14

Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continuing Need: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (March 8, 2006)11, 15

An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 9, 2006).....6, 8, 13, 15

Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 10, 2006).....6

*The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 16, 2006)..... *passim**

Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 17, 2006) passim

Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act’s Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views from the Field: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (June 21, 2006).....6, 7, 9, 15

Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options after LULAC v. Perry: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (July 13, 2006)6, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ellen Katz, et al., *Documenting Discrimination in Voting Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, List of Successful Section 2 Lawsuits Reported Since 1982*, available at <http://sitemaker.umich.edu/votingrights/files/violationlocations.pdf>.11

Nina Perales *et al.*, *Voting Rights in Texas, 1982-2006*, Dkt. No. 100-12, Ex. 8, *Nw. Austin*, 555 F. Supp. 2d 221 (No. 06-1364)15

U.S. Census Bureau, *State and County QuickFacts*, available at <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/index.html>11

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Division, *Section 5 Covered Jurisdictions*, http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/covered.php (last visited Feb. 15, 2011)7
